

No. 24-5220

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, XAVIER
BECERRA, in his official capacity, OFFICE OF POPULATION AFFAIRS, and
JESSICA S. MARCELLA, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee
Case No. 3:23-cv-384

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS,
THE CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,
THE CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC NURSES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF TENNESSEE**

John J. Bursch
Erin M. Hawley
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
ehawley@ADFlegal.org

Christopher P. Schandavel
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandavel@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. Tennessee is likely to prevail because the 2021 Rule violates federal conscience protections, and HHS’s 2023 Rescindment increases the risk of conscience violations.....	6
A. The referral requirement violates the Coats-Snowe Amendment.	10
B. The referral requirement violates the Weldon Amendment.....	13
C. The referral requirement violates the Church Amendments.	15
D. The referral requirement violates RFRA.	16
II. An injunction would serve the public good by protecting conscientious healthcare professionals and entities from being driven out of the practice of medicine.....	17
Conclusion	20
Rule 32(g)(1) Certificate of Compliance.....	21
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California by & through Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	13, 15
<i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	17
<i>New Concepts for Living, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 94 F.4th 272 (3d Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023).....	7, 14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	6, 17, 19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)–(b).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 238n	10
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6	4, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 15

5 U.S.C. § 706 6

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, title
V, § 508(d)(1), 118 Stat. 2809..... 13

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div.
H, title V, § 507(d)(1), 136 Stat. 4459 (2022) 13, 14

TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-15-213 5, 12

Regulations

Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered,
Quality Family Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 56144–01
(Oct. 7, 2021) 4, 6–8, 14–16, 19

Other Authorities

Brittni Fredericksen, Usha Ranji, Ivette Gomez, & Alina
Salganicoff, *A National Survey of OBGYNs’ Experiences After
Dobbs*, Kaiser Family Foundation 19

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 91–1667 (1970) 19

Linda J. Hay, *Multiple Dentists Encounter Drug-Seeking Patient*,
DENTAL INSIGHTS (Fall 2014) 9

Ludwig Edelstein, *The Hippocratic Oath: Text, Translation, and
Interpretation* (1943) 9

The Growing Demand for Healthcare Workers in Tennessee,
American Immigration Council 18

Thomas A. Moore & Matthew Gaier, *Liability of Referring
Physicians*, NEW YORK LAW JOURNAL (Oct. 5, 2020) 9

Thomas Jefferson to Richard Douglas, 4 February 1809, Founders
Online, National Archives..... 4

Workforce, Tennessee Hospital Association..... 18
